Maestro
Piston Pump
MP SERIES
FS SERIES
User Manual
1
Table of Contents
Table of Contents ....................................................................................................................................................1

 Two 3.2 Dia. mounting holes are needed on equipment.  Refer to Figure 1 for mounting dimensions.
 Mount the pump on equipment through the mounting bracket.
7 Pump Part Number Structure
TYPE SIZE PISTON HEAD SEAL PORT SIZE PRIME PORT LEAD SCREW PITCH ENCODER VALVE
XX XXX X X X X X X X X
MP - STD  0025 C -CERAMIC A - PMMA V - VITON 1 - 1/4-28 0 - NONE 2 - 20 TPI 0 - NONE 0 - NONE
FS – FLUSH SEAL 0050 P - PEEK™ P - PEEK  2 - M6 1 - YES 3 - 30 TPI 1 - 1000PPR 3 - 3 WAY
0100
U - ULTEM  3 - 10/32
4 - 40 TPI
0250
M - MANIFOLD MOUNT
0500
1000
2500
5000
Example:
MP0010CAV11400 = Standard, 100uL size, Ceramic piston, PMMA head, Viton seal, ¼-28 port, prime port, 40 TPI screw, no encoder, no valve
Micro Piston Pump
Hexagon head screws M3X12
Washer M3+ Flat gasket M3
Mounting Bracket
10
Transportation and Storage
The micro piston pump is a precision product. Avoid shocks during the transport, storage and operation.
Damage with evidence due to severe handling will not be covered under warranty.
8 Repair and Maintenance
1. Do not operate the pump without fluid.
2. Do not transfer solvents that easily erode the pump or expose pump to corrosive environments that are
incompatible with pump materials.
3. No user serviceable parts exist inside the pump.  Please contact your Bio Chem representative
regarding any malfunctioning units.  Any disassembly or modifications to any pump component will void
warranty (see section 9, Warranty)
4. Flush periodically with deionized water to remove debris and buildup from internal components.
9 Warranty
Bio-Chem warrants the MP series piston pumps to be free from defects in material and workmanship, and for
conformance to published specifications under normal use and service, for a period of one year from the date of
manufacture.
Bio-Chem’s sole obligation and liability under its warranty is limited to the repair or replacement (at Bio-Chem’s
discretion) at its factory of any piston pump which proves defective.
Bio-Chem makes no other warranty, express or implied, of the piston pump, including, without limitation, implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for particular purpose, and all such warranties are expressly excluded.
Bio-Chem reserves the right to modify published specifications at any time at its sole discretion.
Full details of the applicable warranty can be found in the Bio-Chem Fluidics Inc. Terms and Conditions of Sale.
Contact Bio-Chem for further inquiries.
10 Life Support Policy
Bio-Chem does not authorize or warrant any of its piston pumps for use in life support systems.
Life support systems are defined as equipment intended to support or sustain life, whose failure to perform can
be reasonably expected to result in personal injury or death.
11
Rev 0 Initial Production Release 1/11/16
Bio Chem Piston Pump User Manual www.biochemfluidics.com
 Bio-Chem Fluidics Inc
 85 Fulton Street, Boonton NJ 07005 USA
 t: 973 263 3001 f: 973 263 2880 e: sales.us@biochemfluidics.com
 Bio-Chem Fluidics Technology (Shanghai) Co. Ltd
 South Metropolis Industrial Park, Jindu Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, PRC 201108
 t: +86 21 61519058 f: +86 21 61519090